40TH ANNIVERSARY
J M A T E R S C I 4 1 (2 0 0 6 ) 9 2 7 –9 3 6
Effect of acrylic copolymer and terpolymer
composition on the properties of in-situ
polymer/silica hybrid nanocomposites
S. PATEL, A. BANDYOPADHYAY ∗, V. VIJAYABASKAR, ANIL K. BHOWMICK †
Rubber Technology Centre, Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur-721302, India
E-mail: anilkb@rtc.iitkgp.ernet.in

T AB L E I Compositions of the hybrid composites
Sample designation
Theoretical EA
(wt%)
Theoretical BA
(wt%)
Theoretical AA
(wt%)
TEOS (wt%) of
polymer
HMDC (wt%) of
polymer
Appearance
of the films
85E 85 15 —- — — Transparent
85EN10 85 15 —- 10 — Transparent
8E5N20 85 15 —- 20 — Transparent
85EN30 85 15 —- 30 — Transparent
85EN40 85 15 —- 40 — Transparent
85EN50 85 15 —- 50 — Transparent
5A85E 85 15 5 — — Transparent
5A85EN10 85 15 5 10 — Transparent
5A85EN20 85 15 5 20 — Transparent
5A85EN30 85 15 5 30 — Transparent
5A85EN40 85 15 5 40 — Transparent
5A85EN50 85 15 5 50 — Transparent
85EX 85 15 —- — 2.5 Translucent
85EN30X 85 15 —- 30 2.5 Translucent
85EN50X 85 15 —- 50 2.5 Translucent
5A85EX 85 15 5 — 2.5 Translucent
5A85EN30X 85 15 5 30 2.5 Translucent
5A85EN50X 85 15 5 50 2.5 Translucent
at 75.5 MHz on a Bruker 300 MSL spectrometer. Magic
angle spinning (MAS) and high power proton decoupling
were used with cross polarization (CP) to obtain the spec-
tra. The spinning speeds ranged from 1.0 to 3.0 kHz at